SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 24-477

APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO MACHINISTS INSTITUTE CHILD CARE FACILITY RENOVATIONS AND OUTDOOR CHILD CARE SPACE CLFR CHILD CARE FACILITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Snohomish County has secured Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery (CLFR) grant funds under the federal American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA); and

WHEREAS, the Executive Office of Snohomish County created the Office of Recovery & Resilience (ORR) to aid in the distribution of the ARPA funds; and

WHEREAS, the Machinist Institute provides childcare to the students attending the many trainings offered at its facility; and

WHEREAS, the expansion that this ARPA funding will help fund for this childcare facility will increase the capacity there by allowing more working parents to access the hands-on training for high paying jobs in high demand fields; and

WHEREAS, funding for the Machinist Institute Child Care Facility is amended to an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Amendment No. 1 to Machinists Institute Child Care Facility Renovations and Outdoor Child Care Space CLFR Child Care Facility Agreement between Snohomish County and the Machinist Institute.

DATED this 14th day of November, 2024.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Jared Mead Juncil Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council